provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules & Regulations made thereunder ("The Act"), which inter alia provides for the following: 
1 .  Reduction and re-organisation of the copital of the Transferee Company. 
2. Amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company and in consideration thereof, SDHI will issue 1325 {One Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty 
Five) 8% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares having face value of INR 0/- (Rupees Ten) each credited as fully paid-up to be issued to the equity 
shareholders of TOPL for every 1000 (One Thousand) Equity Shares of INR IO/- [Rupee Ten] each fully paid-up, held by such shareholders in TOPL.